

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-1834
Polk County Case No. CVCV053887

IOWA STATE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
and
DAVENPORT EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,
IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,
MIKE CORMACK,
JAMIE VAN FOSSEN, and
MARY GANNON,

Defendants/Appellees

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY**
The Honorable Michael D. Huppert

FINAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

BECKY S. KNUTSON AT0004225
Davis, Brown, Koehn, Shors &
Roberts, P.C.
215 - 10th Street, Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone:(515) 288-2500

Facsimile: (515) 243-0654
BeckyKnutson@davisbrownlaw.com

Of Counsel:

Jeremiah A. Collins (D.C. Bar # 241935)
Bredhoff & Kaiser P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 842-2600
Facsimile: (202) 842-1888
jcollins@bredhoff.com

Alice O'Brien (D.C. Bar # 454999)
Lubna A. Alam (D.C. Bar # 982169)
National Education Association
1201 16th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 822-7035
Facsimile: (202) 822-7033
aobrien@nea.org
lalam@nea.org

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
A. PERA Prior to House File 291	10
B. H.F. 291 Drastically Alters PERA	15
1. House File 291’s Discriminatory Deprivation of Bargaining and Impasse Resolution Rights	16
2. The Legislators’ Articulation of the Purpose Served By the Two-Class Scheme of Bargaining Rights	22
3. H.F. 291’s Prohibition of Dues Checkoffs Only for Employee Organizations	28
C. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling	31
ARGUMENT	34
I. HOUSE FILE 291’S TWO-CLASS SCHEME OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING RIGHTS VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTION 6 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION.	34
A. The Two-Class Scheme of Bargaining Rights Was Not Adopted to Avoid Harmful Strikes and Cannot Be Sustained on that Basis.	35
1. Statutes Challenged Under Article I, Section 6 Must Withstand Rigorous Rational Basis Scrutiny.	35

2.	The Rationales Embraced by the District Court Cannot Sustain H.F. 291’s Discrimination in Bargaining Rights Because They Are Not Purposes the Legislature Sought to Promote.	40
3.	The Rationales Embraced By the District Court Could Not Survive Rational Basis Scrutiny In Any Event.	44
B.	Nor Can the Discrimination in Bargaining Rights Be Sustained on the Ground Advanced by the Legislators.	56
II.	HOUSE FILE 291’S DISCRIMINATORY PROHIBITION AGAINST PAYROLL DEDUCTION OF EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION DUES VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTION 6 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION	58
	CONCLUSION	65
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	67
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COST	68
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bass v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2016).....	34, 59
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980)	34, 46, 58
<i>City of Charlotte v. Local 660, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters</i> , 426 U.S. 283 (1976)	64
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	36, 39
<i>Frontier Leasing Corp. v. Links Eng’g, LLC</i> , 781 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 2010).....	35
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013).....	39
<i>LSCP, LLLP v. Kay-Decker</i> , 861 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2015).....	35,36,37,38,40,42,46,50,54,55,60
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015) ...	38, 44, 54, 58
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012).....	36, 53
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review</i> , 829 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2013).....	33, 38, 40, 55
<i>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).....	8, 36
<i>Residential & Agric. Advisory Comm., LLC v. Dyersville City Council</i> , 888 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2016).....	36
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 757 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2008).....	39
<i>Tyler v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 904 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa, 2017)	35, 36, 41, 42
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	36, 38, 39
<i>Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	32, 49-50
<i>Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 856 (W.D. Wis. 2012)	49-50

Statutes

H.F. 291 Section 6	29
--------------------------	----

H.F. 291 Sections 12 and 13	21
Iowa Code Chapter 20	9
Iowa Code § 20.1(1)	42
Iowa Code § 20.3(4)	22
Iowa Code § 20.8(4)	11
Iowa Code § 20.9	11
Iowa Code § 20.9 (2016)	22
Iowa Code § 20.10(1)	42
Iowa Code § 20.10(2)(e).....	42
Iowa Code § 20.12(3)	12
Iowa Code § 20.12(3-5) (2017)	45
Iowa Code § 20.12(5)	13
Iowa Code § 20.17	12
Iowa Code § 20.19-22.....	12
Iowa Code § 20.22(10)(a).....	12, 22
Iowa Code § 70A.17A	29, 30
Iowa Code § 80B	17
Iowa Code Chapter 97B.....	12
Iowa Code § 97B.49B(1)(e).....	18, 47
Iowa Code § 262.13	17
Iowa Code Chapter 411	12
Iowa Constitution Article I, Section 6	28
Other Authorities	
University of Iowa Labor Center, <i>“To Promote Harmonious and Cooperative Relationships”</i> : A Brief History of public Sector Bargaining in Iowa, 1966 to 2016 (2016) at 1-3	10, 49
Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a).....	8
